
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May 25, 2010:

Ms. Mariv! Gambini
City Attorney-'s Office
City ofIrving
825 West Irving Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75060

0R2010-07562

Dear Ms. Gall;1bini:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Inform<;ltion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 380641.

The City of Irving (the "city") received a request for a list of all registered dog and cat
owners within the city, broken down by zip code. You claim portions of the requested
information are excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code.
We have considered the exception you claii11 and reviewed the submitted representative
sample of infqrmation. I

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from dis61osm"e "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.10.1. This section encompasses infornlation protected by other statutes, such as
section 826.0211 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in part:

(a) Information contained in a rabies vaccination certificate or in any record
compiled from the information contained in one or more certificates that

1We aSSi111le thatthe "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and, therefore, does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Equal Employm~nt Opportllnit)' El11ploya. Printed on Ruycl(d Papa



Ms. Marivi Gambini - Page 2

identifies or tends to identify an owner or an address, telephone number, or
other personally identifying information ofan owner of a vaccinated animal
is confidential and not subject to disclosure under [the Act]. The information
contained in the certificate or record may not include the social security
number or the driver's license number afthe owner ofthe vaccinated animal.

Health & Safety Code § 826.02l1(a). You state the requested pet registration information
was compiled from rabies vaccination certificates. You seek to withhold the identifying
information ofthe owners ofthe vaccinated animals. Upon review, we agree the identifying
information of the owners of the vaccinated animals, which we have marked, must be
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with
section 826.0~11 ofthe Health and Safety Code. 2 As you have claimed no other exceptions
to disclosure of the remaining information, it must be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination. regarding any other information or any other circumstances..

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673..,6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney <;:Jeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely, .'

if*Adam Leiber
Assistant Atto'mey General
Open Records, Division

ACLIrl

Ref: ID# 380641

Ene. Submitted documents
"

,.
cc: Requ~stor

(w/o enclosures)

2As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure.


